

No. 15-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER COLORADO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
212 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65211
(573) 823-1256
hawleye@missouri.edu

August 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Key Insight Of <i>Hobby Lobby</i> —That Business Owners And Operators Do Not Give Up Their Conscience Rights Regardless Of The Legal Form They Take—Controls This Case.....	4
II. HHS’s Religious Exemption Violates Fundamental Principles Of First Amendment and Administrative Law	8
A. The double delegation	8
B. HHS’ religious exemption violates administrative law principles	10
C. HHS’ religious exemption is invalid because it creates significant First Amendment concerns	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015).....	10
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	14
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 723 F. 3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012).....	2, 3, 5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	3, 11, 14
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	2, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>MCI v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	13, 14, 17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	6
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1367 (2012).....	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	3
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(C) (1994)	13
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	1
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)	9
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	8
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (March 23, 2010) ...	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 107 Stat. 1488, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	5
45 CFR § 147.131(a)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Gov't Amicus Br., <i>Spencer v. World Vision</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2008) (No. 08- 35532).....	16
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (March 25, 2014) (Nos. 13-354, 13-356).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
78 Fed. Reg. 39,874 (July 2, 2013).....	9, 15
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMIN. L. REV. 363 (1986).....	13
The Bible:	
<i>Luke</i> 14:13	15
<i>Luke</i> 18:22	15
<i>Matthew</i> 19:21.....	15
